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ManageMent R epoRt

business development 
and management report

General

The following group management Report 
provides information on the performance of 
the syZygy group (hereinafter referred to as 
”syZygy” or the ”group”). The consolidated 
financial statements on which the group man-
agement Report is based have been prepared 
in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting standards (IFRs). The financial year 
corresponds to the calendar year.

business act ivit i es and structure  

of the Group

syZygy is an international agency group for 
digital marketing with more than 300 em- 
ployees. The group consists of syZygy aktien- 
gesellschaft and its nine subsidiaries: syZygy 
Deutschland gmbH, syZygy UK ltd, unique- 
digital gmbH, Unique Digital marketing ltd,  
the design studios Hi-Res! london ltd, Hi-Res!  
New york Inc and Hi-Res! Hamburg gmbH,  

and mediopoly ltd. The group also established 
the new company Hi-Res! Berlin gmbH in Janu-
ary 2012, which commenced business operations 
in the second quarter of 2012. In addition, the 
group has held a 26 % stake in polish design 
studio ars Thanea s.k.a., Warsaw, since august 
3, 2011. Rather than being fully consolidated, 
the company is taken into account in financial 
income, using the at equity method.

The operating units of the syZygy group 
offer large international companies a compre-
hensive range of digital marketing services, 
from strategic consulting to project planning, 
concepts and design to technical realisation 
of websites, online campaigns, platforms and 
mobile applications. The company’s services 
are complemented by computer-generated 
Imagery (cgI), search engine marketing and 
online media planning. syZygy thus enables 
its clients to use the (mobile) Internet both as 

2nd Quarter january-june

2012 2011 chanGe 2012 2011 chanGe

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

sales 7,869 7,107 11 % 15,346 14,530 6 %

EBITDa 807 963 -16 % 1,768 1,943 -9 %

EBITDa margin 10 % 14 % -4pp 12 % 13 % -1pp

EBIT 611 811 -25 % 1,393 1,632 -15 %

EBIT margin 8 % 11 % -3pp 9 % 11 % -2pp

Financial income 262 251 4 % 492 543 -9 %

Net income 7,287 718 915 % 8,017 1,508 432 %

Earnings per share (EUR) 0.57 0.06 850 % 0.63 0.12 425 %

Employees (as per June 30) 290 270 7 % 290 270 7 %

liquid assets 16,969 15,279 11 % 16,969 15,279 11 %

operating cash flow 1,140 -963 n.a. -940 -4,989 n.a.
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a powerful communications and sales medium 
and as a tool for extending and improving their 
interaction with customers, business partners 
and employees. The group’s business focus is 
on the automotive, telecommunications/IT and 
retail and consumer goods industries, as well  
as financial services.

economic environment

The ongoing ebb and flow of the European 
debt crisis has continued to put pressure on 
the global economy. Forecasts highlight the 
uncertainty surrounding the economy at both 
national and international level. The predictions 
of the different sources vary widely and are 
also subject to significant upward or downward 
revisions after just a few months.

germany was the most successful of the major 
Eurozone economies during the first half of 
2012. gross domestic product (gDp) rose by 
0.5 per cent in the first quarter, with economists 
estimating that growth then softened to 0.2 per 
cent in Q2. Exports were a key factor, along with 
rising consumer spending as germans remained 
undaunted by the crisis.

In contrast, the British economy again failed to 
gather momentum. gDp dropped in the second 
quarter of 2012 for the third time in a row, 
thereby shrinking by almost 1 per cent over 
nine months. Despite an increase in exports, 
domestic demand remained low due to govern-
ment austerity measures and cautious spending 
by consumers.

according to a study by the European central 
Bank, in July 2012 Britain’s gDp was 3.0 per cent 
lower than it would have been at this stage of  
a normal economic recovery. 

advert is inG market

Despite widespread economic uncertainty,  
the advertising market was set for growth. 

In germany, the gross advertising market per-
formed well, growing by 2.0 per cent in the first 
half of 2012 according to Nielsen. as with the 
wider economy, however, the second quarter 
was significantly weaker, at just 0.5 per cent. 

In the UK, the available statistics indicate a sim-
ilar trend. Here, the increase in total advertising 
spend in the first quarter of 2012 was 1.1 per 
cent. For Q2, the experts at the advertising 
association/WaRc assume a slight slackening of 
growth. overall in 2012, growth is expected to 
come in at 2.5 per cent.

The tendency to invest advertising budgets 
increasingly in online channels continued unin-
terrupted in both countries during the reporting 
period.
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ManageMent R epoRt

sales

The syZygy group increased its sales in the 
first half of 2012 by 6 per cent to EUR 15.3 million. 
looking at the second quarter separately, 
growth reached double digits, climbing 11 per 
cent. This growth is largely down to the german 
design and technical realisation business. as 
well as successful business with existing clients, 
the high growth also reflects initial sales to new 
big-name clients. 

The syZygy group generated the largest 
proportion of its sales (28 %) from clients in the 
retail and consumer goods sector. The auto-
motive sector was responsible for a quarter of 
sales, with business in the telecommunications/
IT sector accounting for 15 per cent. clients in 
the financial services sector contributed 12 per 
cent of sales. The remaining 20 per cent came 
from clients that cannot be assigned to any of 
these industries. 

With a share of 56 per cent, the group’s ten 
largest clients accounted for just over half of 
sales. at year-end 2011, the equivalent figure 
was 59 per cent. 

operatinG expenses and depreciat ion

The cost of sales increased in line with sales 
revenues, rising to EUR 10.7 million (+9 %) in the 
reporting period. gross margin for the first six 
months of 2012 was 31 per cent.

sales and marketing costs increased 13 per cent 
to a total of EUR 1.5 million. This disproportionate 
rise is primarily due to the new company Hi-Res! 
Berlin, which led to start-up costs in the form of 
increased sales and marketing activity.

general administrative expenses remained at 
the previous year’s level of EUR 1.9 million.

operatinG income and ebit marGin

Investment in the new Berlin office impacted 
operating income during the reporting period. 
operating income totalled EUR 1.4 million, down 
15 per cent compared with the first six months 
of 2011. as a result, the EBIT margin fell slightly 
to 9 per cent.

l iQuid funds and securit i es, 

f inancial income

liquid funds and securities declined by 
13 per cent to EUR 17.0 million compared with 
31 December 2011. This can be attributed to a 
slightly negative operating cash flow and the 
payment of ordinary dividends amounting to 
EUR 2.6 million.

The annualised return on average available 
liquidity reserves in the 6-month period was 
5.38 per cent, leading to financial income of 
EUR 0.5 million (-9 %).

as at the balance sheet date, investments in 
securities had an average residual maturity of 
8 years and comprised 44 per cent bank and 
overnight deposits and 56 per cent corporate 
bonds.

income taxes, net income,  

earn inGs per share

pre-tax income of EUR 1.9 million was generated 
in the reporting period, representing a drop of 
13 per cent. 

The significant increase in the group’s net 
income by 432 per cent to EUR 8.0 million was 
down to special circumstances in the second 
quarter, namely a successful appeal relating to 
impairment losses on foreign subsidiaries of 
EUR 25.4 million. The depreciation was included 
in the annual financial statements for 2001, but 
only recognised by the tax office in June 2012.
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on this basis, syZygy will receive a total of 
EUR 4.6 million in tax refunds in the 2012 finan-
cial year, half of which was remitted in June. 
another partial payment of EUR 1.5 million was 
received in July. 

In addition, syZygy posted a loss carry-forward 
of EUR 10.1 million for corporate income tax, 
while for trade tax the relevant loss carry-for-
ward was EUR 11.9 million. Deferred tax assets 
of around EUR 3.2 million must be recognised 
accordingly. 

The advance tax payments in the reporting 
period amounted to EUR 0.8 million.

In total, these effects led to an increase in earn-
ings per share of EUR 0.52. Earnings per share 
for the six-month period were thus EUR 0.63.

seGment reportinG

syZygy ag uses geographical criteria to report 
segments and thus distinguishes between ger-
many and the UK. The two companies mediopoly 
ltd and Hi-Res! New york were allocated to 
central functions due to their low total assets 
and limited impact on earnings and results of 
operations.

sales revenues in the german and British 
segment showed diverging trends. The principal 
reason for this was the design and technical 
realisation business in the respective countries. 
While this performed very well in germany due 
to the acquisition of new clients and strong 
business from existing clients, sales in the UK 
declined in this area. This was the result of 
budget cuts in the automotive sector, which 
were reflected in an 8 per cent decrease 
in sales to EUR 5.0 million. as a result, EBIT 
for the British companies fell 6 per cent to 
EUR 0.6 million.

The german segment was able to boost sales 
by 13 per cent to EUR 10.1 million. The formation 
costs for Hi-Res! Berlin impacted on EBIT, 
though, resulting in a reduction of around 25 per 
cent year-on-year to EUR 1.6 million at the 
balance sheet date. 

The german companies contributed 66 per 
cent to total sales, while the British agencies 
accounted for 33 per cent. The remaining 1 per 
cent came from central functions. germany 
contributed 72 per cent of operating income, 
with the UK providing 28 per cent.

operatinG cash flow

operating cash flow in the first quarter was 
EUR -2.1 million, rising to EUR 1.2 million in the 
second quarter to reach EUR -0.9 million as at  
30 June 2012. 

considerable inflows were derived from  
the period net income of EUR 8.0 million and 
from received tax refunds amounting to  
EUR 2.6 million – as reflected in income taxes 
paid/received. cash flow was reduced by tax 
pre-payments in the amount of EUR 0.8 million,  
as well as the EUR 5.7 million increase in 
accounts receivable due to the particular 
reporting date. 

In the second half of the year, syZygy expects 
receivables to be significantly reduced, leading 
to positive operating cash flow.

4



ManageMent R epoRt

investments, research and development

In the first half of 2012, syZygy invested a 
total of EUR 0.5 million in intangible assets and 
fixed assets. This amount primarily includes 
purchases made in relation to the establishment 
of the new syZygy branch in Frankfurt. The 
hiring of new employees resulted in increased 
investment in software, hardware and other 
equipment for the group’s employees.

net assets and balance sheet posit ion

Total assets of the syZygy group rose by  
13 per cent to EUR 61.2 million in the period 
under review. 

The increase in non-current assets can be 
attributed to the deferred tax assets, which 
were reflected in tax loss carry-forwards of 
EUR 3.2 million in the second quarter.

In addition, goodwill increased by EUR 0.5 million 
due to currency effects.

accounts receivable of EUR 14.3 million were 
significantly higher than at 31 December 
2011 (+67 %). This was timing-related both in 
regard to online marketing and to the design 
and technical realisation business. 

In contrast, securities holdings were down 
21 per cent to EUR 9.5 million. 

on the liabilities side, the increase in total 
assets is primarily reflected in an increase in 
equity, which rose 17 per cent to EUR 46.7 million 
as a result of the tax effect. The equity ratio at 
the balance sheet date was 76 per cent, two 
percentage points higher than at year-end 2011.

employees

as at 30 June, the syZygy group employed 
a total of 290 people, 21 people or 8 per cent 
up on 31 December 2011. The split according to 
function remained virtually unchanged. around 
a quarter (27 %) worked in online marketing, 
18 per cent in technology, and 17 per cent 
in project management. 14 per cent of staff 
worked in design and likewise 14 per cent in 
administration, with 10 per cent employed in 
strategy consulting. 

When considered by region, 188 people were 
employed by the five german companies and 
96 in the UK. six employees worked at Hi-Res! 
New york. In addition, 35 people worked at  
the associated company ars Thanea.

In addition to the full-time workers, on average 
over the six months 12 freelancers worked for 
the group. annualised sales per head averaged 
EUR 104,000. 
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outlook and forecast

It remains difficult to predict how the Euro crisis 
will unfold and the extent of its impact on the 
global economy. accordingly, it is almost impos-
sible to make reliable predictions regarding the 
growth of the markets relevant to syZygy. 

so far, germany has been able to withstand 
the crisis and again proved to be the strongest 
and most stable economy in the Eurozone in the 
first half of 2012. However, early indicators such 
as the ifo Business climate Index and the ZEW 
barometer point to a downturn in the economy 
during the rest of the year. 

Due to slowing economic growth, both the In-
ternational monetary Fund (ImF) and the german 
Institute for Economic Research (DIW) lowered 
their growth predictions for 2013, which stood 
at 1.4 per cent and 2.0 per cent respectively in 
July. Eurostat expects growth of 1.7 per cent.

The economic situation in the UK remains chal-
lenging. Despite some positive news on exports, 
where the focus is starting to switch away from 
the EU, most economists agree that no signifi-
cant economic upturn can be expected at this 
time. The UK is too dependent on the financial 
sector and its trading partners in the struggling 
Eurozone. strict austerity programmes are also 
stunting domestic demand. growth predictions 
by 25 financial institutes average out at just 
0.1 per cent for 2012 and 1.4 per cent for 2013.
The ImF’s predictions are almost identical, at 
just 0.2 per cent and 1.4 per cent respectively.

The slump in activity and the continuing uncer-
tainty regarding the further development of the 
global economy will also be felt in the adver-
tising sector. media agency Zenithoptimedia is 
predicting a decline in spending on advertising 
of 1.1 per cent in the Eurozone, albeit with huge 
differences between the various countries. 
While cuts of up to 20 per cent are expected in 
greece, spain, portugal and Italy, Zenith believes 
that spending in germany will grow by 2.1 per 
cent. The german advertising association (ZaW) 
currently describes the situation in the adver-
tising market as ”volatile” and anticipates a 
year-on-year increase of just 1 per cent for 2012. 

For the UK, the predictions vary. Zenithopti- 
media believes that despite the difficult eco-
nomic situation the British advertising market 
will grow by 3.5 per cent in 2012. However, that 
view is not shared by polling agency markit. In 
its quarterly Bellwether Report, it concentrates 
instead on the risk of falling total spending if the 
willingness to invest continues to fall as rapidly 
as in the second quarter of 2012. 

6



ManageMent R epoRt

performance of the syZyGy Group 

Up to now, digital marketing has proven itself 
to be largely unaffected by the crisis. syZygy is 
therefore assuming that companies will continue 
to switch advertising budgets to the Internet or 
increase their current online advertising spend. 

While the situation in Europe is marked by 
economic uncertainty, the syZygy group made 
important investments to increase its attrac-
tiveness to blue chip companies and ensure its 
competitiveness.

The group currently sees the main chances for 
organic and inorganic growth in germany. In the 
UK, the situation remains difficult due to the 
struggling economy and the highly competitive 
market. In the current year, the emphasis 
here will therefore be on stabilising sales and 
earnings.

For 2012, the syZygy group is aiming to achieve 
a significant increase in sales and expects to 
exceed the growth seen in 2011. The german 
segment is driving growth, as anticipated, 
but Hi-Res! Berlin is not expected to make a 
significant contribution to the group’s sales 
performance in 2012.

sales in the British segment will probably 
decrease. 

Investment in expanding the group will put 
pressure on the operating income of the 
german segment. overall, syZygy expects to 
achieve EBIT at the previous year’s level for 
both segments. 

For 2013, syZygy expects a return to double- 
digit growth in both business segments, in 
terms of both sales and EBIT. 

Hi-Res! New york is expected to achieve dou-
ble-digit sales growth and a positive operating 
result both in 2012 and in 2013.

For the whole year 2012, syZygy expects 
earnings per share of EUR 0.72. 

Bad Homburg v.d.H., July 31, 2012

syZygy ag 
The management Board

7



consolidated balance sheet

assets 06/30/2012 06/30/2011 12/31/2011

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

non-current assets

goodwill 19,951 18,845 19,495

Fixed assets, net 2,743 1,593 2,565

Fixed asset investment 614 0 604

other assets 532 460 511

Deferred tax assets 3,234 57 603

total non-current assets 27,074 20,955 23,778

current assets

cash and cash equivalents 7,504 1,886 7,533

marketable securities 9,465 13,393 12,024

accounts receivable, net 14,255 12,721 8,523

prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,870 2,202 2,203

total current assets 34,094 30,202 30,283

total assets 61,168 51,157 54,061

eQuity and liabil it ies 06/30/2012 06/30/2011 12/31/2011

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

equity

common stock* 12,828 12,828 12,828

additional paid-in capital 20,207 20,207 20,207

own shares -116 -116 -116

accumulated other comprehensive income -1,567 -2,846 -2,900

Retained earnings 15,374 8,548 9,918

total equity 46,726 38,621 39,937

non-current liabilities

long term liability 200 249 200

Deferred tax liabilities 57 55 57

total non-current liabilities 257 304 257

current liabilities

Tax accruals and liabilities 1,018 1,335 785

accrued expenses 3,544 1,417 2,170

customer advances 2,488 3,156 2,052

accounts payable 6,472 5,959 8,255

other current liabilities 663 365 605

total current liabilities 14,185 12,232 13,867

total liabilities and equity 61,168 51,157 54,061

* contingent capital EUR’000 1,200 (prior year: EUR’000 1,200). 
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consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income

2nd Quarter january-june

2012 2011 chanGe 2012 2011 chanGe

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

sales 7,869 7,107 11 % 15,346 14,530 6 %

cost of revenues -5,601 -4,799 17 % -10.656 -9,819 9 %

sales and marketing expenses -716 -614 17 % -1,450 -1,284 13 %

general and administrative expenses -999 -940 6 % -1,947 -1,920 1 %

other operating income/expense, net 58 57 2 % 100 125 -20 %

operating profit 611 811 -25 % 1,393 1,632 -15 %

Financial income, net 262 251 4 % 492 543 -9 %

income before taxes 873 1,062 -18 % 1,885 2,175 -13 %

Income taxes 6,414 -344 n.a. 6,132 -667 n.a.

net income 7,287 718 915 % 8,017 1,508 432 %

thereof income share to shareholders  
of syZygy ag 7,287 718 915 % 8,017 1,508 432 %

period net income 7,287 718 915 % 8,017 1,508 432 %

currency translation adjustment 820 -269 n.a. 654 -764 n.a.

Net unrealized gains/losses on marketable 
securities -398 -97 310 % 679 25 2,616 %

other comprehensive income 422 -366 n.a. 1,333 -739 n.a.

comprehensive income 7,709 352 2,090 % 9,350 769 1,116 %

Earnings per share from total operations  
(diluted and basic in EUR) 0.57 0.06 850 % 0.63 0.12 425 %
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consolidated statement  
of cash flows

06/30/2012 06/30/2011 12/31/2011

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

period net income 8,017 1,508 2,878

adjustments to reconcile income from continuing operations  
to net cash provided by operating activities

– Writedown of marketable securities 0 220 -213

– Depreciation on fixed assets 375 311 628

– profit and loss on sale of securities 51 -195 -236

– Income tax income and expenses -6,132 667 1,097

– Interest income and expenses -543 -543 -1,090

– Income from fixed asset investments at equity 0 0 -62

– other non-cash income and expenses 0 0 50

changes in operating assets and liabilities:

– accounts receivable and other assets -5,121 -2,033 2,169

– customer advances 436 757 -347

– accounts payable and other liabilities -351 -3,959 -2,222

– received/paid income taxes 1,784 -2,206 -1,530

– received/paid interest 544 484 877

cash flows provided by operating activities -940 -4,989 1,999

proceeds from sale of fixed assets 0 0 113

changes in other non-current assets 0 27 -24

Investments in fixed assets -553 -154 -1,495

purchases of marketable securities -8,207 -3,513 -5,135

proceeds from sale of marketable securities 11,394 8,196 10,052

acquisition of at equity companies 0 -776 -531

acquisition of consolidated companies 0 0 -723

cash flows used in investing activities 2,634 3,780 2,257

Dividend -2,561 -2,561 -2,561

cash flows from financing activities -2,561 -2,561 -2,561

total -867 -3,770 1,695

cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 7,533 5,839 5,839

exchange rate differences 838 -183 -1

cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 7,504 1,886 7,533
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shares EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

january 01, 2011 12,828 12,828 20,207 -116 9,601 -2,067 -40 40,413
comprehensive income 2,878 241 -1,034 2,085

Dividend -2,561 -2,561

december 31, 2011 12,828 12,828 20,207 -116 9,918 -1,826 -1,074 39,937

january 01, 2012 12,828 12,828 20,207 -116 9,918 -1,826 -1,074 39,937
comprehensive income 8,017 654 679 9,350

Dividend -2,561 -2,561

june 30, 2012 12,828 12,828 20,207 -116 15,374 -1,172 -395 46,726
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notes to the consolidated  
Quarterly financial statements

accountinG

pursuant to the provisions of section 37 y WpHg 
(german securities Trading act) in conjunction 
with section 37 w para. 2 WpHg, the financial 
report of syZygy ag for the first six months of 
2012 comprises interim consolidated financial 
statements and an interim group management 
Report as well as the responsibility statement 
according to §297 (2) sentence 4, §315 (1) 
sentence 6 german commercial code (Han-
delsgesetzbuch – HgB). The unaudited interim 
consolidated financial statements were pre-
pared in accordance with the requirements of 
International Financial Reporting standards (IFRs) 
for interim financial reporting as applicable 
within the European Union. The interim financial 
statements were prepared in compliance with 
Ias 34. accordingly, the company elected to 
produce a short-form report, compared with 
the consolidated financial statements as at 
December 31, 2011. The management Report 
was prepared in accordance with the applicable 
requirements of the WpHg.

The same accounting and consolidation prin-
ciples were applied as described in the notes 
to the financial statements in the 2011 annual 
report. Individual items in the balance sheet 
and consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income are likewise presented using the same 
valuation principles as described and applied in 
the annual report for 2011. The financial figures 
and associated information must therefore be 
read in conjunction with the annual report on 
the consolidated financial statements for 2011.

The interim consolidated financial statements 
have not been subject to an auditor’s review, in 
accordance with section 37 w para. 5 WpHg.

business act ivit i es of the syZyGy Group

syZygy is a global agency group for digital 
marketing. syZygy ag acts as a management 
holding company by providing central services 
relating to strategy, planning, technology 
development, accounting, IT infrastructure 
and finance. syZygy ag also supports the 
subsidiaries in new business activities and 
generates sales from projects with third parties. 
as operating entities, the subsidiaries are 
responsible for providing consultancy and other 
services. With branches in Bad Homburg, Berlin, 
Frankfurt/main, Hamburg, london and New 
york, the group’s subsidiaries offer large global 
companies an integrated portfolio of corporate 
Internet solutions, from strategic consulting to 
project planning, concepts, design and technical 
realisation. The company’s services are com-
plemented by computer-generated Imagery, 
search engine marketing and online media 
planning. syZygy thus enables its clients to use 
the (mobile) Internet both as a powerful com-
munications and sales medium and as a tool for 
extending and improving their interaction with 
customers, business partners and employees. 
The group’s business focus is on the automo-
tive, financial services, telecommunications/IT 
and retail and consumer goods.

scope of consolidat ion and principles

as at June 30, 2012, the following subsidiaries 
were included in the consolidated financial 
statements of syZygy ag and fully consolidated:

[1] Hi-Res! Berlin gmbH, germany
[2] Hi-Res! Hamburg gmbH, germany
[3] Hi-Res! london ltd, UK
[4] Hi-Res! New york Inc, United states
[5] mediopoly ltd, UK
[6] syZygy Deutschland gmbH, germany
[7] syZygy UK ltd, UK
[8] uniquedigital gmbH, germany
[9] Unique Digital marketing ltd, UK
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NOTES

In addition to the fully consolidated subsidiaries, 
ars Thanea s. k. a., Warsaw, poland, is also 
included in syZygy’s consolidated financial 
statements as a joint venture based on the  
at equity method.

Information on general consolidation principles 
is provided in the 2011 annual report from page 
49 onwards.

deferred taxes

please see page 58 of the 2011 annual report 
with regard to recognising deferred taxes. 
There was a significant increase in the deferred 
taxes recognised in the first half of 2012. This is 
due to tax loss carry-forwards at syZygy ag, 
which arose in connection with impairment 
losses.

In total, there is a loss carry-forward for 
syZygy ag of EUR 10.1 million for corporate 
income tax and a loss carry-forward of 
EUR 11.9 for trade tax. applying the relevant 
tax rates results in deferred tax assets of 
EUR 3.2 million.

seGment reportinG

application of IFRs 8 requires segment reporting 
in accordance with the group’s management  
approach. syZygy thus bases segment report-
ing on geographical criteria.

as the holding company, syZygy ag mainly 
delivers services to the operating units and 
therefore needs to be considered separately. 
sales that syZygy ag generates with third par-
ties are reported under the germany segment, 
as is the pro rata operating income.

The germany segment comprises syZygy 
Deutschland gmbH, uniquedigital gmbH, Hi-Res! 
Hamburg gmbH and Hi-Res! Berlin gmbH. The 
UK segment consists of syZygy UK ltd, Unique 
Digital marketing ltd and Hi-Res! london ltd. 
Hi-Res! New york Inc and mediopoly ltd are 
included in central functions and consolidation 
since these companies are considered to be 
immaterial due to their low sales and total 
assets and cannot be allocated to either of the 
geographical segments.

The individual segments apply the same 
accounting principles as the consolidated entity.

The criteria used by syZygy ag to assess the 
performance of the segments include sales and 
operating income (EBIT). Transactions between 
segments, which are charged at market prices, 
were eliminated.

segment assets are equivalent to total assets 
plus the goodwill attributable to the respective 
segment, less receivables attributable  
to companies in the same segment.

segment investments comprise investments  
in intangible assets and fixed assets.

segment liabilities correspond to total liabilities 
excluding equity, less liabilities attributable to 
companies in the same segment.
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sales 10,093 5,014 239 15,346

Internal sales 1,026 31 -1,057 0

operating income (EBIT) 1,575 603 -785 1,393

Financial income 31 4 457 492

assets 15,645 22,433 23,090 61,168

of which goodwill 8,841 11,110 0 19,951

Investments 448 55 19 522

Depreciations and amortisation 266 102 7 375

segment liabilities 13,318 11,005 -9,881 14,442
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sales 8,897 5,468 165 14,530

Internal sales 381 245 -626 0

operating income (EBIT) 2,107 642 -1,117 1,632

Financial income 27 4 512 543

assets 20,192 17,865 13,099 51,157

of which goodwill 8,841 10,004 0 18,845

Investments 145 49 12 205

Depreciations and amortisation 204 102 6 311

segment liabilities 8,878 5,058 -1,401 12,536
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NOTES

treasury stock

as at June 30, 2012, syZygy held 25,000 treas-
ury shares. syZygy is authorised to resell or call 
in treasury shares or to offer treasury shares to 
third parties in the course of acquiring compa-
nies. Treasury shares do not entitle the com-
pany to any dividend or voting rights. The extent 
of the share buyback is shown as a separate 
item to be deducted from equity.

directors’ deal inGs

Transactions in shares in their own organisation 
by board members of listed companies are 
called directors’ dealings. In the period under 
review, board members did not buy or sell any 
syZygy shares.

current holdings of shares and transactions 
carried out in the period under review are 
disclosed in the following tables:

management Board: shares

number of shares
marco 

seiler
frank 

wolfram
andrew 
stevens total

as at December 31, 2011 622,279 5,500 375,000 1,002,779

purchases 0 0 0 0

sales 0 0 0 0

as at June 30, 2012 622,279 5,500 375,000 1,002,779

 
 
supervisory Board: shares

number of shares
michael

 mädel
adriaan 
rietveld

wilfried 
beeck total

as at December 31, 2011 0 10,000 120,000 130,000

purchases 0 0 0 0

sales 0 0 0 0

as at June 30, 2012 0 10,000 120,000 130,000
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stock-based compensation

on may 29, 2009, the company’s sharehold-
ers approved an employee stock option plan 
which allows the company to issue up to 
1,200,000 stock options. The options can be  
exercised over a period of up to 5 years from 
the date of issue, with 40 per cent of the op-
tions not being exercisable until at least 2 years 
have elapsed and the remaining 60 per cent  
not until 3 years have elapsed.

on June 27, 2012, the company issued 
300,000 options at an exercise price of EUR 3.11, 
240,000 of which to members of the manage-
ment Board and 60,000 to employees.

shareholder structure

as at June 30, 2012, the shareholders’ structure 
was unchanged compared to December 31, 2011. 
The Wpp group continued to hold 27.9 per cent, 
marco seiler 4.9 per cent and andrew stevens 
2.9 per cent of the shares. since 0.2 per cent 
of the shares are held as treasury stock, the 
free float amounts to 64.1 per cent. as at the 
reporting date, the total number of shares is 
12,828,450.

responsib il ity statement by the leGal  

representat ives in accordance with sect ion 

37y wphG (German security tradinG act) 

i .c.w. sect ion 37w (2) no. 3 wphG

 ”To the best of our knowledge, the interim 
consolidated financial statements give a true 
and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial 
position and profit or loss of the group, and 
the interim management report of the group 
includes a fair review of the group’s develop-
ment and performance of its position, together 
with a description of the principal opportunities 
and risks associated with the expected devel-
opment of the group in the remaining months of 
the financial year, in accordance with german 
proper accounting principles of interim consoli-
dated reporting.”

Bad Homburg v. d. H., July 31, 2012 

syZygy ag 
The management Board
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